

No. 10-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
—v.—
FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,
—v.—
ABC, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MORALITY IN MEDIA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK A. TRUEMAN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT W. PETERS
Co-Counsel
MORALITY IN MEDIA, INC.
475 Riverside Drive
New York, New York 10115
(212) 870-3222
p.trueman@verizon.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FCC’S BROADCAST INDECENCY ENFORCEMENT POLICY IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	5
II. IT ISN’T JUST BROADCASTERS WHO MUST USE COMMONSENSE WHEN ASSESSING OFFENSIVE REFERENCES TO SEXUAL ORGANS & ACTIVITIES	13
III. BROADCASTERS WHO HAVE IGNORED CONCERNS ABOUT PROGRAMMING SHOULD NOT BE HEARD TO COMPLAIN ABOUT THE FCC’S INDECENCY POLICY.....	16
IV. THE FCC’S CURRENT POLICY ON CONTENT WITH ‘SERIOUS VALUE’ DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	22
V. THE FCC’S CURRENT POLICY ON ‘FLEETING EXPLETIVES’ DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	26
VI. ‘STRICT SCRUTINY’ IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF BROADCAST REGULATION.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action for Children’s TV v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 22
<i>Action for Children’s TV v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. den.</i> , 516 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	8
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	12
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	5, 28
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	28, 29
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	25
<i>Columbia Broadcasting v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	34
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).	9, 10
<i>Dial Inform. Services v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2 nd Cir. 1991), <i>cert. den.</i> , 502 U.S. 1072 (1992).....	8
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Fdn.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox TV Stations v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007)	28, 30, 31
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	35

<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	33
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 Sup.Ct. 2011 (2010)	35
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	22
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	14
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	31
<i>Lyle v. Warner Brothers TV Productions</i> , 132 P.3d 211 (Cal. 2006)	16
<i>Miller v. Calif.</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	7, 8, 11
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	22
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	27
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	35
<i>Pinkus v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 293 (1978)	21
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9, 11
<i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11 th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Rosen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 29 (1896)	5
<i>Rosenfeld v. N.J.</i> , 408 U.S. 901 (1972)	16, 28, 30
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291(1977)	23

<i>Suders v. Easton</i> , 325 F.3d 432 7 (3 rd Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Penn. State Police v.</i> <i>Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	31
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 (1997), <i>cert. den.</i> , 522 U.S. 997 (1997).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Playboy</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	31
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside,</i> <i>Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	10

STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934.....	5
Radio Act of 1927	5, 26
18 U.S.C. §1464.....	5, 7
47 U.S.C. §223(b)	9
18 U.S.C. §532(h)	9

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Fdn.</i> <i>Stn. WBAI (FM)</i> , 56 FCC2d 94 (1975)....	6, 10
<i>Eastern Educational Radio (WUHY-FM)</i> , 24 FCC 2d 408 (1970).	6, 22

*Industry Guidance on Commission’s Case Law
Interpreting 18 U.S.C. 1464 & Enforcement
Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency,*
16 FCC Rcd 7999 (2001) 10, 26

In re Infinity Broadcasting Corp. of Pa.,
3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Z. Chafee, Jr., “Free speech in the United States,”
(1941) 29

S. Craig, “How America Adopted Radio:
Demographic Differences in Set Ownership
reported in 1930-1950 U.S. Censuses,”
J. Broadcast Electron Media (June 2004) 32

M.J. Frank, “The social context variable in
hostile environment litigation,”
77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 437 (2002) 14

B.S. Kaye & B.S. Saplosky, “Offensive language
in prime-time TV: Four years after TV age
& content ratings,” *J Broadcast Electron
Media*, (12/04) 19

D. Kunkel, et al., “Sexual messages on family
hour TV,” Kaiser Family Fdn. (12/11/96) 18

R. Peters, “Once Again, U.S. Supreme Court
thinks it knows better than Congress,”
10 Nexus J. Op. 5 (2005) 32

M. Rivera Sanchez “The origins of the ban on obscene, indecent or profane language of the Radio Act of 1927,” *Journalism Monographs* 149 (Feb. 1995).....26, 27

E. Volokh, “What speech does ‘hostile work environment’ harassment law restrict?” 85 *Geo L.J.* 627 (1997). 12

12 *Am. Jur. 2d* Blasphemy and Profanity 1029

Model Penal Code (Proposed Official Draft 1962).30

Release, “Sexual scenes on TV nearly doubled since 1998,” Kaiser Family Fdn. (11/9/05).....19, 20

Release, “PTC finds increase in harsh profanity on TV,” Parents TV Council (10/29/08)30

Special Report, “The Ratings Sham II: TV executives still hiding behind a system that doesn’t work,” Parents TV Council (4/16/07)33

“This Day in History (Automotive: Sept. 26, 1928: First day of work at the Galvin Manufacturing Corporation),” available at www.history.com.....32

“Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance,” U.S. Dept. of Ed. (Office for Civil Rights) (1/19/01), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf> .. 15

“Understanding workplace harassment (FCC Staff): Workplace harassment is a form of discrimination,” available at www.fcc.gov 13

“What the American public thinks about sex, vulgarity & violence on TV,” *Morality in Media*, 2011, available at www.moralityinmedia.org.....18

NEWS ARTICLES

S. Gordon, “Parents find media rating systems inadequate,” *HealthDay News* (6/21/11).....33

M. Greppi, “NBC executives defend their program ways,” *N.Y. Post* (7/17/89)20

David Hinckley (“Potty-mouths filling the air,” *N.Y. Daily News* (5/2/03)24

P. Kloer, “It’s 8 p.m. Do you know what your kids are watching?” *Atlanta Jrnl.-Const.* (10/23/95)17

L. Rice, “Kristen Chenoweth joins ‘Good Christian’ pilot at ABC,” www.insidetv.ew.com28

A. Sepinwall, “Farewell to *NYPD Blue*: Best Moments Ever,” available at www.stwing.upenn.edu/~sepinwal/bestmoments.htm24

J. Zaslow, “Straight Talk” (“Kim Delaney stars in one of TV's most risqué dramas, *NYPD Blue*. But she’s horrified that young fans tune in”), *USA Weekend Magazine* (2/20-22/98).....21

“Context matters...,” Association of National Advertisers Alliance for Family Entertainment (8/5/11), available at <http://www.ana.net/afe>.....21

“Television networks censured for ‘censor’
cutbacks,” *Broadcasting* (9/19/88)17

Viewpoint, “Hold the line in prime time,”
Electronic Media, 2/24/92.....25
